

Ezekiel R. Edwards (admitted *pro hac vice*)
 AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
 125 Broad Street, 18th Floor; New York, NY 10004
 (212) 549-2610 *edwards@aclu.org*

Daniel J. Pochoda (SBA No. 021979)
 ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
 77 E. Columbus St. Ste. 205; Phoenix, AZ 85012
 (602) 650-1854 *dpochoda@acluaz.org*

Lisa T. Hauser (SBA No. 006985)
 Cameron C. Artigue (SBA No. 011376)
 GAMMAGE & BURNHAM
 Two North Central, 15th Fl.; Phoenix, AZ 85004
 (602) 256-0566 *lhauser@gblaw.com*

*Counsel for Defendant Arizona Medical
 Marijuana Association*

Thomas W. Dean (SBA No. 015700)
 Post Office Box J; Flagstaff, AZ 86002
 (928) 247-6132 *attydean@gmail.com*

*Counsel for Defendant Arizona Association of
 Dispensary Professionals, Inc.*

Ken Frakes (SBA No. 021776)
 Rose Law Group, PC
 6613 N. Scottsdale Rd., Ste. 200
 Scottsdale, AZ 85250
 (480) 505-3931
KFrakes@roselawgroup.com

*Counsel for Defendants
 Joshua Levine, Paula
 Pennypacker, Nicholas
 Flores, Jane Christensen,
 Paula Pollack, Serenity
 Arizona, Inc.; Holistic Health
 Management, Inc.; and Jeff
 Silva*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

STATE OF ARIZONA; JANICE K. BREWER;
 WILL HUMBLE; ROBERT C. HALLIDAY,
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES; U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE;
 ERIC H. HOLDER; DENNIS K. BURKE; ARIZ.
 ASS'N OF DISPENSARY PROFESSIONALS,
 INC.; JOSHUA LEVINE; PAULA
 PENNYPACKER; NICHOLAS FLORES; JANE
 CHRISTENSEN; PAULA POLLOCK; SERENITY
 ARIZONA, INC.; HOLISTIC HEALTH MGMT,
 INC.; JEFF SILVA; ARIZ. MEDICAL
 MARIJUANA ASS'N; DOES I-XX,
Defendants.

**No. CV-11-01072-PHX-SRB
 Hon. Susan R. Bolton**

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN
 SUPPORT OF THEIR
 MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
 LACK OF JURISDICTION
 AND FAILURE TO STATE A
 CLAIM, WITH
 MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
 AND AUTHORITIES**

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Arizona Fails To Rebut the Charge That Its Lawsuit Is An Impermissible Request For An Advisory Opinion, Nor Has It Demonstrated The Suit Is Ripe 2

 A. Contrary To Arizona’s Misconception, An Article III Controversy Is Not Created Whenever State And Federal Law Differ In Substance 2

 B. Plaintiffs Are Still Not Adverse To Any Other Party In This Suit..... 4

 C. Plaintiffs Ignore Controlling Case Law And Instead Offer A Conclusory Denial In Response To Defendants’ Argument That The State Cannot Use Federal Court Either To Validate Or Invalidate State Law 5

 D. Plaintiffs Cannot Point To A Concrete Threat Of Prosecution For Implementation Of The AMMA, And Therefore This Suit Remains Unripe 6

II. Arizona Offers Only Conclusory Statements Without Supporting Authority In Support Of Preemption, And Its New Theories Of How AMMA Implementation Might Violate Federal Law Are Incorrect 8

 A. Arizona’s Conclusory Statements Do Not Demonstrate That The AMMA Requires State Officials To Violate Federal Law 8

 B. When Performing Their Duties Under The AMMA, State Officials Do Not Violate the Additional Federal Laws Plaintiffs Cite..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U. S. 136 (1967),
abrogated by *Califano v. Sanders*, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) 7

Conant v. Walters, 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) 3

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006) 2

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973) 7, 8

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust, 463 U.S. 1 (1983) 5

Greenwood v. F.A.A., 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir.1994) 8

Haywood v. Drown, 129 S. Ct. 2108 (2009) 3

Lake Carriers' Ass'n. v. MacMullan, 406 U.S. 498 (1972) 7, 8

Oregon v. Ashcroft, 192 F.Supp.2d 1077 (D. Or. 2002) 3, 4

Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961) 4

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 3

Republican Party of Guam v. Gutierrez, 277 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2002) 5

U.S. v. Ursery, 518 U.S. 267 (1996) 9

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1956 10

18 U.S.C. § 1957 10

18 U.S.C. § 1961 10

18 U.S.C. § 1962 9, 10

18 U.S.C. § 1963 9, 10

18 U.S.C. § 1964	10
18 U.S.C. § 1983	3
18 U.S.C. § 981	9
21 U.S.C. § 843	11
21 U.S.C. § 844	9
21 U.S.C. § 881	9
A.R.S. § 36-2801	11

Other Authorities

4 Papers of John Marshall 95 (C. Cullen ed.1984)	2
McGuinn, Money Laundering (2006) 43 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 739 (McGuinn).....	10
Memo. of Deputy Att’y Gen. James M. Cole (June 29, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.aclu.org/files/drugpolicy/ june_2011_guidance_regarding_medical_mariju.pdf	6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	2
